

In the Court of the District Judge, Birbhum

**Misc Appeal- 50 of 2024**  
CNR: WBBB-01-004426-2024

Present:- Smt. Arti Sharma Roy(J.O. Code - WB00149)  
District Judge, Birbhum

08  
20.08.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of petition dt. 05.06.2025 & 06.08.2025 and filing W/O by the respondent no.-1.

Ld. Advocates for both parties are present by filing hazira.

Respondent no.-1 filed written objection supported by an affidavit. Copy served. Let the same be kept with the case record.

At the time of hearing Ld. Advocate for the appellant wanted to not press the application dt. 05.06.2025 and permitted to. The petition dt. 05.06.2025 is thus disposed being not pressed.

Appellant moves petition u/s 151 of CPC dt. 06.08.2025 praying for expunging the name of the respondent no.-9 .

Now, the petition is taken up for hearing.

Perused both the petitions.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the appellant submits that the pro-respondent no.-3 has expired leaving behind his legal heirs namely Hiranmoy Mondal and Sipra Mondal, who are already on record as pro-respondent 2 & 6 and prays for expunging the name of pro-respondent no.-3.

Heard. Considered.

As the legal heirs are already on record hence the prayer for expunging the name of pro-respondent no.-3 is considered and allowed.

**Let, the name of pro-respondent no.- 3 be expunged from the cause title.**

**Note in the register.**

Fix 04.09.2025 for hearing of the appeal.

Dictated and corrected

Sd/- Arti Sharma Roy  
District Judge, Birbhum  
J.O. Code – WB00149

Sd/- Arti Sharma Roy  
District Judge, Birbhum  
J.O. Code - WB00149